

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GARRISON S. JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

vs.

CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION AND ITS THREE CALIFORNIA
AFFILIATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH ALEXANDER
Counsel of Record

CRAIG A. COWIE

DAVID C. FATHI

NATIONAL PRISON PROJECT

OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL

LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION

733 15th Street, NW

Suite 620

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 393-4930

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street

New York, NY 10004

(212) 549-2660

(Counsel Continued On Inside Front Cover)

LIST OF ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

JORDAN C. BUDD
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO
AND IMPERIAL COUNTIES
P.O. Box 87131
San Diego, CA 92138
(619) 232-2121

ALAN SCHLOSSER
ACLU OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
1663 Mission Street
Suite 480
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 621-2493

MARK D. ROSENBAUM
BEN WIZNER
PETER J. ELIASBERG
ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1616 Beverly Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90026
(213) 977-9500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. A state policy that regularly segregates prisoners according to race is subject to strict judicial scrutiny 5

II. Strict scrutiny of racial classifications is essential to public perceptions of fairness in the criminal justice system 11

III. The Court should not apply *Turner* to racial segregation claims 15

A. The rationale for applying *Turner* does not apply to racial segregation claims 15

B. The *Turner* standard would give too little weight to the interest in eliminating racial discrimination 21

C. The *Turner* standard is too blunt a tool for application to racial segregation claims 24

D. The *Turner* standard is unnecessary to protect the interest in maintaining prison safety and security 26

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) | 7, 14 |
| <i>Blevins v. Brew</i> , 593 F. Supp. 245 (W.D. Wis. 1984) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) | 6, 13, 14, 21 |
| <i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) | 7 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992) | 11 |
| <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) | 6, 8, 9 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) | 6, 8, 10 |
| <i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993) | 19 |
| <i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) | 6 |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) | 19 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) | 9 |
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> , 207 F.3d 650 (9 th Cir. 2000) | 2 |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Lee v. Washington</i> , 390 U.S. 333 (1968) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) | 17 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) | 6, 8 |
| <i>McClelland v. Sigler</i> , 327 F. Supp. 829 (D. Neb. 1971), <i>aff'd</i> , 456 F.2d 1266 (8 th Cir. 1972) | 22 |
| <i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) | 11 |
| <i>Mickens v. Winston</i> , 462 F. Supp. 910 (E.D. Va. 1978) | 27 |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) | 5 |
| <i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987) | 17 |
| <i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) | 6 |
| <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896), <i>overruled by Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) | 14 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) | 8 |
| <i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974), <i>overruled in part by</i> <i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989) | 17 |
| <i>Rentfrow v. Carter</i> , 296 F. Supp. 301 (N.D. Ga. 1968) | 23 |
| <i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) | 6, 8 |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 17 |
| <i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995) | 19 |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) | 2 |
| <i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) | 5 |
| <i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001) | 17 |
| <i>Sockwell v. Phelps</i> , 20 F.3d 187 (5 th Cir. 1994) | 22 |
| <i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 399 (1989) | 17 |
| <i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Wyandotte County, Kansas</i> , 480 F.2d 969 (10 th Cir. 1973) | 22 |
| <i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990) | 17, 19, 20 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Washington v. Lee</i> , 263 F. Supp. 327 (M.D. Ala. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 390 U.S. 333 (1968) | 8, 27 |
| <i>White v. Morris</i> , 832 F. Supp. 1129 (S.D. Ohio 1993) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991) | 19 |
| <i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) | 18 |
| <i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) | 6, 10 |
| <i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982) | 20 |
| <i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 373 (1978) | 17 |

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 16, 17 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Due Process Clause | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Equal Protection Clause ... | <i>passim</i> |

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| American Bar Association, <i>The State of Criminal Justice</i> (2000) | 12 |
| Ian Ayres & Joel Waldfogel, <i>A Market Test for Race Discrimination in Bail Setting</i> , 46 Stan. L. Rev. 987 (1994) | 13 |
| Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Census of State and Federal Correctional Facilities, 2000</i> (rev. 2003) | 12 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Prisoners in 2002</i> (rev. 2003) . | 12 |
| Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Sentencing in the Federal Courts: Does Race Matter? The Transition to Sentencing Guidelines, 1986-90</i> (1993) | 13 |
| Paul Butler, <i>Racially Based Jury Nullification: Black Power in the Criminal Justice System</i> , 105 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 677 (1995) . | 12 |
| Alan Elsner, <i>Gates of Injustice: The Crisis in America's Prisons</i> (2004) | 26 |
| Gallup Poll Social Audit, <i>Black/White Relations in the United States 1997: Topline and Trends</i> (1997) | 11 |
| International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, <i>adopted and opened for signature by the United Nations General Assembly December 21, 1965</i> , art. 3, 660 U.N.T.S. 195, U.N. Doc. A/6014 | 10 |
| Chad Trulson, <i>The Caged Melting Pot: Toward an Understanding of the Consequences of Desegregation in Prison</i> , 37 <i>Law & Soc'y Rev.</i> 743 (2002) | 24, 25 |
| United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (1995), available at http://www.ussc.gov/crack/chap5-8.pdf | 13 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Population by Race and Hispanic or Latino Origin, for All Ages and for 18 Years and Over, for the United States: 2000</i> (2001), available at http://www/census.gov/population/cen2000/phc-tl/tab01.pdf | 12 |
